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2024: +10.4%
2025: +7.3%
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Around 
100bps of 
cuts in the 
second half 
of 2024



9

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

19
80

19
82

19
84

19
86

19
88

19
90

19
92

19
94

19
96

19
98

20
00

20
02

20
04

20
06

20
08

20
10

20
12

20
14

20
16

20
18

20
20

20
22

20
24

F

Canada Average Home Price

Source: CREA



10

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

19
80

19
82

19
84

19
86

19
88

19
90

19
92

19
94

19
96

19
98

20
00

20
02

20
04

20
06

20
08

20
10

20
12

20
14

20
16

20
18

20
20

20
22

20
24

F

Canada Average Home Price

Source: CREA

2024: +2.3%
2025: +4%
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Those are the forecast 
numbers and assumptions

Now what about the risks?
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Those are the forecast 
numbers and assumptions

Now what about the risks?

Demand and interest rates
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Canada’s population 
in 2023 = 40.5 million
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Canada’s population 
in 2023 = 40.5 million

+4%



33



34



35

Additional 5 million homes by 2030 
would require scaling completions 

from 250,000 units per year to more 
than 1 million … not possible.
Even the current (low) CMHC 

estimate of 3.5 million would require 
scaling to 830,000 units per year … 

not possible.
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Record pent-up demand and 
off-the-charts population growth

Weak economic activity, inflation 
driven by rent and mortgage 
interest, and years of higher 

mortgage renewals in the pipeline 



39

So, if everyone agrees the story 
is lower rates will bring 

demand off the sidelines in 
2024 and beyond ……
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Risks on both the demand and 
interest rate fronts point to ….

Probably not all that reasonable and 
conservative a year in 2024
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